– Sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to estimate impacts associated with
land use change occurring as a result of the Project. This analysis is based on
the SGS Economics and Planning assessment that employment and
households will be attracted to Melbourne’s western subregion from the
inner city and south-east suburbs.

The results suggest that the Project facilitates improved accessibility and
therefore utility for those attracted to move household or job location. This
is measured indicatively in the sensitivity test in the form of amenity
associated with larger land area, improved natural space and quality of the
environment based on European values. These benefits are partly offset by a
net increase in travel costs on the road network due to greater densification
in some areas of Melbourne. However, the land use benefits are likely to be
understated, as they do not incorporate utility derived from changing job
location. There are also challenges associated with isolating traffic impacts
from land use benefits

Table 4: Sensitivity testing of cost benefit analysis results

Sensitivity test

A. Consistent with
Victorian

guidelines and
practice

B. Consistent with
December 2013 IA

guidelines for
national

comparison

BCR BCR

Core results (from Table 2) 1.3 1.9

Discount rate

4% discount rate 2.3 3.1

10% discount rate 0.8 1.2

Project cost

P90 Costs 1.2 1.8

+ 20% Costs 1.1 1.6

- 20% Costs ᔧ䩡Ĉ 2.3 2.3

Technical scope

Western Distributor Project only

West Gate Freeway widening, Western Distributor tunnel
and improved access to Port of Melbourne/Webb Dock

1.1 1.3

Executive summary

Department of Treasury and Finance
2

Sensitivity test

A. Consistent with
Victorian

guidelines and
practice

B. Consistent with
December 2013 IA

guidelines for
national

comparison

BCR BCR

Monash Freeway Upgrade Project only

Monash Freeway widening and improved ramp metering
between Warrigal and Koo Wee Rup Road

4.2 8.4

Western Distributor tunnel

Constructed as a surface road instead of a tunnel5

1.8 2.6

Tolling scope

Western Distributor tunnel tolls +20%

A 20% increase in tolls on the Western Distributor
including the West Gate Distributor ramp and City Access

[…]

result of investment in the network (relative to a base case where tolls on
CityLink are assumed to lapse rather than continue after the current
concession ends from 2036) has been found to significantly increase the
scale of economic benefits.

– Sensitivity results to estimate benefits associated with land use change
occurring as a result of the Project reflect the SGS Economics and Planning
assessment that employment and households will be attracted to
Melbourne’s western subregion from the inner city and south-east suburbs.
This testing suggests that while increased travel costs are expected due to
trips that are on average longer for households relocating from inner city to
the west, these households would benefit from better amenity associated
with larger land spaces, natural spaces and the quality of environment. The
amenity benefits offset those impacts on travel costs result in increased net
economic benefits.

Economic analysis results

Department of Treasury and Finance
95

Table 46: Sensitivity testing of cost benefit analysis results

Sensitivity test A. Consistent with
Victorian guidelines

and practice

B. Consistent with
December 2013 IA

guidelines for national
comparison

BCR BCR

Core results (from

Table 45)

1.3 1.9

Discount rate

4% discount rate 2.3 3.1

10% discount rate 0.8 1.2

Project cost

P90 Costs 1.2 1.8

+ 20% Costs 1.1 1.6

- 20% Costs 1.6 2.3

Technical scope

Western Distributor Project only

West Gate Freeway widening, Western Distributor
tunnel and improved access to Port of
Melbourne/Webb Dock

1.1 1.3

Monash Freeway Upgrade Project only

Monash Freeway widening and improved ramp
metering between Warrigal and Koo Wee Rup Road

4.2 8.4

Western Distributor tunnel

Constructed as a surface road instead of a tunnel

1.8 2.6

Tolling scope

Western Distributor tunnel tolls +20%

A 20% increase in tolls on the Western Distributor
including the West Gate Distributor ramp and City
Access (Footscray/Dynon Road ramps)

1.3 1.9

No extension of CityLink tolls in the base case

In the base case tolls on CityLink are assumed to lapse
rather than continue after the current concession ends
(assumed from 2036)

2.1 2.4

Change in land use

Land use change

Assumes land use change expected as a result of the
Project (with the appraisal accounting for traffic
impacts as well as amenity improvement from
attracting households and employment to preferred

locations)129

1.3 1.9

Change in demand drivers

Port Commercial Vehicles - 20%

A 20% reduction in assumed number of commercial
vehicle trips to/from the Port of Melbourne in the VLC
Zenith Model.

1.2 1.7

129 Based on SGS Economics forecasts of the change in population and employment as a result of the improved accessibility

(population) due to the Project (see attachment M ‒ Land Use Report). See Attachment J ‒ for further details on approach to
estimating land use impacts. While the BCRs are the same as the core to one decimal place, the NPV’s are higher both based on
Victorian guidelines and practice and Infrastructure Australian 2013 guidelines ($1,086M and $3,083M respectively in real $
June 2015, discounted, net presented values).

Economic analysis results

Department of Treasury and Finance